

THIS CASE HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 08-3004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

STEPHEN COOK,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	
I THE UNITED STATES DID NOT SUPPRESS ANY MATERIAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i>	17
A. <i>Omar Hunter’s “Freeman’s Writ To Travel” And Copyright Papers</i>	19
B. <i>Bernard Thornton’s Mental Competency Reports</i>	23
C. <i>Hunter’s Refusal To Answer To His Name At Central Cell Block</i>	28
D. <i>Viewed Cumulatively, The Evidence In Question Is Not Material</i>	32
II COOK’S FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION WAS NOT INFRINGED WHEN HIS SUPERVISOR ASKED HIM TO FILL OUT ROUTINE REPORTS.....	34
A. <i>The Fifth Amendment Does Not Protect False, Exculpatory Statements</i>	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. In Any Case, Cook's Statements Were Voluntary..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 48

APPELLEE'S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	14, 17
* <i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969).....	37
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 859 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1988).....	38
* <i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	34-35
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	17-18, 32
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	37
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1090 (2006).....	38
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>United States ex rel. Annunziato v. Deegan</i> , 440 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1971).....	38-39
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 532 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980).....	37
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Bowie</i> , 198 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 524 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Cuffie</i> , 80 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 55 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1184 (1996).....	17, 21, 32
<i>United States v. Derr</i> , 990 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Devitt</i> , 499 F.2d 135 (7th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 975 (1975).....	38
* <i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 842 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37, 41, 47
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 519 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	27-28
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 396 U.S. 77 (1969).....	36, 40
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 528 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>United States v. Oruche</i> , 484 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 30
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 27 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994).	31
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 522 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34, 42
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 473 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	4
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 410 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 622 (2006).....	34, 42
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	25
* <i>United States v. Tarantino</i> , 846 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 840 (1988).....	18, 20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 339 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 40
<i>United States v. Vangates</i> , 287 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002).	34, 41-42, 47
* <i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 1147 (1999).....	38-40
<i>United States v. Wadlington</i> , 233 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1023 (2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 867 (2004).....	38, 47
* <i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).	37
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1128 (1997).....	31
* <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 828 (1999).....	20-21, 26

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1001.....	2-3
18 U.S.C. 1512.....	3-4
18 U.S.C. 3500.....	19
